
The State ofNewHampshire^^^'^^'^^ Ahl0^48 RCMD
Department of Environmental Services

NHDES

Robert R. Scott, Commissioner

November 30, 2020

His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu

and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to RETROACTIVELY amend a Drinking Water and

Groundwater Trust Fund grant (PO # 1071799) to the Pine Grove MHP Cooperative, Inc. (VC# 305149-

BOOl), Swanzey, NH, by extending the completion date from December 1, 2020 to December 1, 2021.

No additional funding is involved in this time extension. The original grant was approved by Governor

and Council on November 6, 2019, Item #39.100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund.

EXPLANATION

We are requesting retroactive approval of this amendment because commencement of the work was

delayed and receipt of the required paperwork to process this request was not received in time to submit

the request prior to the grant completion date of December 1, 2020. The Cooperative is using the grant

funds In conjunction with a loan from the NH Drinking Water State Revolving Fund to replace old, leaking
and undersized water main along two of the main roads of this manufactured housing community. The

contract was bid in July 2020 and awarded in August. Construction is proceeding but will require a winter

shutdown in order to complete all service line connections, paving, and other final punch list items in

summer 2021. Extension to December 1,2021 Is requested to allow completion in the 2021 construction

season and match the dates in the companion DWSRF Loan Agreement. To date, $101,243.53 of the

$534,038 grant funds have been spent.

In the event that other funds become no longer available. General funds will not be requested to support

this program. This amendment has been approved by the Attorney General's Office as to form, substance

and execution.

We respectfully request your approval of this item.

Robert R. Scott

Commissioner

NHOES Website: www.des.nh.gov
P.O. Box 95, 29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603) 271-2513 • Fax: (603) 271-5171 • TOD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Grant Agreement with Plnei Grove MHP Cooperative; Inc.
. Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust.Fund Grant

Amendment No. 1

This Agreement (hereinafter called the Amendment) dated this
t

I  day of

: 2020. Is by and between the State of New Hampshire, acting by and through Its

Department of Environmental Services (hereinafter referred to ais the State) and Pinegroye MHP
Cooperative, Inc. acting by and through its President, James Tempesta (hereinafter referred to as the
Grantee).:

AVHERE^, pursuant to an Agreerheht (hereinafter called the Agreement) apiproved by the , •
Governor and Council on November 6, 2019 the Gr;antee agreed to perform certain services upon the
terms and conditions specified in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of .
certain sums as specified therein; and ;

WHEREAS, The Grantee and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, In cpnslderatlon of the foregoing, and the covenants arid conditions
contained in the Agreernent and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

Amendment arid Modification of Agriaerrient: T^e Agreement is hereby aitiended as
follows:

(A) The Completion pate as setfprth in sub-paragraph li66f the Agreement ishall be
chariged from December 1,2020 to Decerriber 1^ 2021.

Effective Date of Amendment: This.Arrieridment shall take effect upon the dateiof.
approval of this Ahriehdment by the Governor and Executivie Council of the State of New
Hampshire.

Continuance of Agreement: Exceptes specifically amended'and modified by jthe terms and
conditions of this Amendment, the Agreement, and the obligations of the parties thereunder,
shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with the termsaind cohditions.set forth

therein.

' Drinking Water.and Groundwater Trust Fund

Grant Agreement Amendment No: i ..
D WGT-36 .Pine Grove MH P Cooperative; Ihc:

Page l.of. 2..-.'



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands as of the day and year first

above written.

Pine Grove MHP Cooperative

By

James TfempQfSta,Presiderit: ::
Pine Grove Mobile Home Park Cdopefatlve, Inc.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

COUNTY OF

On this the day of J. before the undersigned officer, personaliy appeared

___ ,who acknowledged himself to be the person who executed the foregoing

instrument for-the purpose thereinicohtained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto setimy hand and official seal.

My Commission, Expires:

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE : i

Department of EhvlronmentarSerS/ices

Robert R. Scott, Cornrhlssioner

Approved by Attorney General this ' : day of,
execution.

ae_■ j as to form, substance.and

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Furid
Grarit Agreernent Amendment No: 1 '

DWGTr36 Pine Grove MHP Cooperative, Iric.
Page 2 of 2



A Ceriificaie of Vote of Authojiiaiion is a certificate thai states ihat a grant applicant is willing to enter
into q grant c^reement with the State o/NHDepaftmaxlofEnyArbnmenial.Seryices, that .whoever si^s
the'Gront Agreement hqs. the.authority'jo do so. All.ceriificatef must.i^^
• .Ceiiificqte shquld be conipleted'CDid.signed by'M^ tiie penon hcirig g
.  . authorityfa signature other than the person that will si^ the Grant Agreement
• 'Must state that the person wHo signed the Cr^anl Agreeriient has the aithori^. to.do so.

•  • Must be notarized

•Original is needed for subrnittalN^

Certificate of Vote.df Authoriutidn

i WATER SYSTEM NAM^OWN
'; A.ddrlM,i^ Town, NH

_Il£t
held on'.

i\er- ir

(NAME/imE) of ihe?j^.
M H P " tf (WAI'ER SYSTEM/TpWN):do |icrcby-ccrury thai at;a meeting

""l r(DATE) lhe;Aw^\/<l I ij. (^6verhihg b^)
vvoted to cn\er into a Dnnkirig. Water and Grouhdwater Tnist Fund grant agjseriiMt iWlh thcjlW
D6parlmeniEhvironmcntai ̂ryicc.s tp furrf a watCT,^slcm imprpycmcht'i;^^

The

t: Tf t , V ff ̂ l[) M T (NAMCTTLE) ;io::execut
y to effocKiate this icrani asreemenL • : •

SYSTC

grant agreementnccessaiy

IN WTTNES

M/TOWN):furthcr authorized the
execute any idocuments which may be

!RE6f, I have hereuhtp sef rny, hiiid' as Milt :/
(tiTLES of yiAf (Vy. .. rWATCR" SYSTEM NAN^QWl-n the, ' day .of
:gc^»6cr .2^ [ r' /j

Signatiue

CTAfE OF W HAMPSI liRE

On this day of Jjj (Notary Ihibllc)
himscifto
SYSTEM'be the \\vc-pN$C^^QN^(T1TLE) of Vf ,

N>!^yipWbO. bcing^ouihoriz^ so, to:d6,JCXccute the, fort^bihg instirumCTt for dic:pu^sc therein
contained.:

the uhdcisighpd.^lccp-. pcr^nally appcarcd^i^^^^j;^
^  ~

Wa\/L-rx -CounlY-of . '

icdgcdac

In wither. IhcreoX^^ set h^^i^nd o^ciaj s«»l

,MyPub icNblaiy :Coihmission

:  'KeUYEiCROSBY-Noti^.Pu^
.  Stat0;olNew'Hampi|^ :

S^^£&hvnMkm Ex(*w 1,2^1



state of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, William M. Gardner, Secretary of State of the State of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PINE GROVE MHP

COOPERATIVE, INC. is a New Hampshire Consumer Cooperative registered to transact business in New Hampshire on August

01, 2002. 1 further certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business ID: 410935

Certificate Number: 0005030460

u.

§

JN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto sei my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,

this 20th day of OctbberA.D. 2020.

William M. Gardner

Secretary of State



/XCORD'

PINEG50

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

OP ID: RK

DATE (MM/OO/YYYY)

10/22/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S). AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ,

'  IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(le8) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER 603-335-4300
IMMANUEL Insurance Agy-SAN
PO Box 300 3 Brittany Lane
Barrington, NH 03825-0300
IMMANUEL Ins Agy Inc &

IMMANUEL Ins Agy Inc &

rKo.E«>: 603-335-4300 ■ ^603-822-7101
C'avid@immanuellns.com

.  INSURER/St AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A Preferred Mutual 15024

l^1ne'\lrove MHP Coop. Inc.
13 Eastvlew Road .
Swanzey, NH 03446

INSURERS

INSURER C

INSURER 0

INSURERE

INSURER F

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF. INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

:NSR
TYPE OF INSURANCE

LDDL
INSD

3UBR
wvn POLICY NUMBER i.,l.',tiii>'a'a'a'a'aBil.,l.',NiWii'a'a'a'ai LIMITS ' '

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY

E  OCCUR X GPP 0170 56 50 70

CPP 0170 56 50 70

11/08/2019

11/08/2020

11/08/2020

11/08/2021

EACH OCCURRENCE
,  1;000,000

CLAIMS-MAC PR^llls?Ea^tffPwicai
MED EXP (Anv one oertonl

j  100,000
j  5,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY
j  1,000,000

GEN-L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERALAGGREGATE
j  2,000,000

POLICY 1_J 1 ■ IlOC
OTHFR'

PRODUCTS. COMP/OP AGG
^  2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Fa atxlfinnti

ANY AUTO

IHEDULED
rros

BODILY INJURY (Per oersoni

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

ONLY

sc
AL BODILY INJURY (Per acddenll

1
:nC
AL

• PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per acddenlT

UMBRELLA LIAS

EXCESS LtAB

OCCUR •'\

CLAIMS-MADE

.  . '' , . . 1

EACH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

1 DEO 1 1 retention's'
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y,
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE | 1

■  ■ LJ
If yes. describe under
DFSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N/A

1 PER • OTH-
• STATUTE FR

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT-

~a"Property Section CPP 0170 56 50 70

CPP 0170 56 5070

11/08/2019

11/08/2020

11/08/2020

11/08/2021

bESCRIPTICN OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addition^ Rtmarkt Schidul*,'may b« attachad If mort tpaca it rtqulrad)

State of NH Department .
of Environmental Services

29 Hazen Drive

Concord, NH 03302

!•' ^ ••

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED. IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25(2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACpRD riame and logo are registered marks of ACORD



The State of New H^pshire •

Department of Environmental Services
NHDES

Robert R. Scott, .Commissioner

October 10, 2019

HIlExcellency, Goyerhor Chnstopher T. Siinunu
and the Honorable Council

State House

Concord, New Hamp$hire.p3301

. APPRGVEb G& C

REQUESTED ACTIONS .ITEM

1. Authorize the Department of Environmental Services .to award a grant to the Pine Grove WHP
Cpoperative/inc. (VC# 305149-B001), Swanzey/NH, In the amount not to exceed $534,038 for '
water system Inipfovements under the provisions of RSA 4i85:F> effective upon Governor & Council
approval through December 1, 2020.100% Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund;

Funding is available in the foilowing-accourit:

03r44-44-442plp-39p4-073-500580
pept Environmental Services, Drjnking Water and Groundwater Trust,
Grants Non-Federaj

: FV 2020

■$534>038

2. Authorize the Department of Environmental Services to approve a loan agreement with the Pine
Grove MHP Cooperative, inc. (VC#.305149-B001),.Swanzey, NH/in the amount not to exceed ■
$500,000 to finance waterjsystem improvements; under the provisiphs of RSA 486:14 and N^H. -
Code of Administrative Rules Env-Dw llOO.et seq. effective upon Governor & Council approval/
100% Drinking Water State Revolving Loan Fund (DWSRF):Repayment Funds.::

Funding is available in the following account:

03-44:44-441018-4791-301-500833
Dept Environmental Servicies, DWSRF Loan Repayments, Loans : :

FY 2020 ;

$500,000

EXPUNATION

the Pine Grove MHP Cooperative requested $1,034,038 in funding from DES to connect two new water
supply wells to the existing system, replace existing storage tanks and vyater mains, and make,
improvements to the pump house, the project will improve vyater quality, efficiency and reliability of
the water system. DES thrbugh two programs, the Drinking Water andGroundwater Trust (DVyGT) and ;

DES Website: www.des.nh.gov.
P.O. Box 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095

Telephone: (603) 271.-2513; • Fax: (603)271.5171 > TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964



Subject: Pine Grove lVIHP Cooperative; lric.

GRANT AGREEMENT

The.State of New Hampshire and the Grantee hereby mutually agree as follows;

GENERAL PROVISIONS

I ..Identification.

,1.1 State Agency Nariie
' NH Department of Environmental Services

1.2 State Agency Address:
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, NH .03.301.

1.3 Grantee Name

■ Pine Grove MHP- Cooperative, Inc.. ..

1.4 Grantee Address

13 Eastvicw.-Swanzey, NH .03446.

1.5 Effective Date:

Upon G&C Approyal
li6 Cbniplctidn 'Date
December 1, 2020. .

1.7 Audit Date

•N/A

l.S Grant Limitation

$534,038. .

1.9 Grant Officer for State Agency
.Erin l loimes, Drinking Water & Groundwater Trust
Fund. NH Dcpartment .of Environmental.Services

1.10 State Agency Telephone Number
603-271-Shi . . "

I.II.Gr^tcc Signature 1.12 Name & Title of Grantee Signor

i.13 Acknowledgment: State of

n  ivvVgr. before the uivvX^r. before the undci-signcd officer, personally appeared the person idehtified in block 1.12, or
satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is sighed iii block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/hc executed
this document in the capacity indicated in block 1.12.

.1.13,1 Signature of .Notary' Public or Justice of the Pence

1.13.2 Name & TjfieofNotaryPubiicorJus^
•  "• "rSlate ol.New^RTOWto

My (>>nyrt»sk)h Expkw'weii^

1.14 State Agcricy Slghatu>c(s) 315 Naihc/Tlllc of State AgcncySlgnor(s)

Roberi R. Scott; Commissioner
NH Departm.ent;o.f,Environmenlal Sefvices

1.T6 Approval by Attorney Generai (Form, Substance and Execution)

I.IT Approval by the Governor and Executive Council!

■ : ■ 'On;. .. V.'. .



2. SCOPK or WORK. In c)cchnng,c for gmiit fiiiuLs provided by the stale t)l'
New I Inini^iire. uctini* through the ngciicy idcntincd in Nock I. I (hereiruiAcr
referred lo H5 "the Suite"). piir.suaiM to RSA 21-0. the Orontcc idcniit'icd m

"blixdc 1^1 (hen-iniillci rcfoifcd io its "the Grainec").'shall.pcribrni thai vwrifc
idi-nnlled and more paftrciilaHyde.scribcd in the seu|x- ol° v\-oik eiiuchcd
hcrelo n.s liXMIDl'l' A (the .wope of work being rd'ciYcil to us "ihc:lhojcel:')j ,
AUKA COVKHr.n. Kxi'cpt ns Wherwiw speeilkally provided tor herein.

' ihc Gnudce shtill pcrfonit the Project in, nnd with respect to.:ihe .State of New
!,Hampshire, . ] ! .
4, F.ITKCI IVK DATK: CQMPLKTION OF PROJECi'.
4.1 'lltis AgretiiiicDt, and nil obligations ol'lhc psriicsS hcrcundcr. stiali trecoinc
cITcctivc on ilic date in block 1.5 or on lltc date of approval of this Agrrcmcnj
.by the Governor and Council ot* the State of New Kurfipsltifc whichever i.<:
' later (borcinancr referred jo as the "Kllcctivc Date*'),.
4.2 l:xccpt.as oihenvisc specirically provided for licrciii, the Project, tnclitding
all .reports rc>,|iiired by this Agreement, sludl bc completed in I'fS entirely
prior to !il)c date i.n bItKk 1,6 (hcreitVtil)ei'referred to us the'['Coihpletion
Daie")v ' , . , ,
5. CHANT AiVIOl/Vri LIMiTAj lON ON AMOUNT- PAVMr.NT;
.5.1 'fhe Giant Ariiount is identified and irwre purtkularly descrilrcd in
(•XIIIUIT H. blUJched hcrcio.-

5.2rThe liianncr of, otid schedule of pavincnl shall be as .set forth'in liXHlHI f.
13.- '

;5i3 In accoidnncc with lire ;provisions set forth in liXliiBIT 13, aixJ in
.cuasideraiion of the siilislacibty pcitbrmance of llic Project, as determined by
the..St8tc. and as liihiled by subparagmph i.5 of titcs'c gciiefal provisions, the
State sluill pay the Grantee the Grant Amount, 'The State shall withhold liom
the am'ouiti otherwise i>ayablc lb the Grbntec' under this Subpiiragrapli 5.3:
.those sums rcquirwi. or peiihitted, to 1< withheld p'ur'suahi to N,M. RS.A 80:7
Ihrougl) 7-c. . . .1,- : . . .
5;4 'Ibe ivtymcnl by the Stale of the Gi^l aniouhi shall be the only, and (he
coihpleie, euinpcnsaiiun to the Grnntcc. for all c.xpcnsc3, of wliatcvcr.nature,
ineiirred hy!thc Grantee in dtc pcfforrTnincc lrcrcuf, and shall be the .only; and
the comptcic, ct>in|Knsaiion to the Griinicc for the Project, 'lite State shall
4i'ave nil liabilities to the Griiittec other ilvin the Giant .Ammint'

•5,5 Noiwiihsiaixlmg anything in this Agreement - to ; tlx- conirary. and
notwithstanding jutexpccied circumstances,' In bo event shall the Idinl of till
piiymcntsbulhorizcd- oraetuaily rnade, licrcu'ndcr exceed the Grant jiihilalton
set forth in block 1,8 of these geiKral provi.sions.
.h. coMiM.iAN(:i-hv ghan^i'kf \vmri.A:\vs»Ri^)iii^ti6NS.
In cbnnixlion with jlic pcrfixmance of the Projcei, the Cmnlce shall comply

' with all Slaiiites, laws, regiiintions. ai\d orders of'fbdcral.' state, county, or-
municipal aulhoritics. which shall impose any'obligations, or duly upon the'
Grantee, including the acqui.siiion of any and all neccssarv permits. •
7. HKGOHDS AND ACCOUNTS.
'7.1 I3eiwccn the lilTcciivc IXilc and the dulc' scyrit (7) ycius nder-iitc
' Completion Date the Grantee shalj keep detailed accounts of all expenses

iiKurrcd in connection with the Project. iiKluding. but not limited to. costs of
adminixiraiion. iransporttUion. insuruncc. telephone calls, and clerical
materials uik) ser\-icc.s.. Such accounts sluii be .sup]x>T(c(l by icccTpts.
-invoices, hills nnd other similtir documents.

.7,2 Hctsvven the i-lTcciivc iDaic and the date seven (7) lycars aDcr the
Compleiion.lXne, iii any time during the Grantee's normal business hours, and
ns olicn us Itie .State shall demand, the (jritritcc shall make available lu.the
Siaic all rcurrds pertaining lo matters covered by this Agiccmeni.' "The:
Gtanicc shall permit the State to nnJil, examine, and reproduce such records,
and to make audit.s' of all coniiaeis, invoices, niaierials. payioU.s,'rccords of
pcrsonrx*!. data f.ns thai term Is herciiutller dcfinedj, tiiMl nthci infoimnt'Ton
relating to all mniicri covered by ibis Agreement. As used ir> this paragraph,-
"Gfanice" iiieludca nil persons, nafunil or fictional, affiliated wiih. controlled
by.'iw'under cnnimnn ownership witH, liic'cntiiy.identiricd as ilic (Jfanlee in
block I..» of Ihcscgeneral i>n)\usions.
8.1'KHSON'NKI.

8;l 'fhc Grantee simll, at its own expcn.se'.:provide all personnelnecessary to
pcrforin ihcil'rbjoci. The Gmmec Svar'ranis that all personnel cii^gediih the
Projcct'shall be qiialified to pcrfonit 'sikh 'Project, iiml..shall be "protScHy'
:liccnscd and nuihori/.ed.to perform siieh Project uitdcr all applicable laws.
,8.2 '("he Cirimiee shall liol: hire, and it .shall tvX; pCTmit- 'any. stibconiinctor,
' subgrnnlec, or other.picfsonyiTrrn or atrporntioii vvilb'w'hoin it is.cngogcti in a
combined clTort to perform such Project, to hire any persoii:ivtio Iws a
conlrncuia) rrlutipnship with the Slaic. or-wbo is n Stole ofiker or empUjyec.-
elccictl or tippoioied.

S,,» The Grantee onjccr shall be Ihc fcpresentalivx of ihc .Stale hcrcundcr. In
(he event oi'any dispute hcrcundcr, the intci|>fi>iatibn ot'lhis Agrcemcni by the
Grantee Officer, and hi.s/hcr decision on anvdisv>uic,:.'»lmll Ik llnal.
RtfATA:'Rn>:NT'IOiVOrnATA:AG(:K.S.S.
d.l As used in:(his Agreement, ilic word data .shall mean all infoibiniion.aiid .
things: developed or obiiiincd during the pi^rt'oiiiiniKc of, or ncquircif or'
dcvclopal or obtained during the pcrforrrinnec of. or aci|uircd ot'dcvGopcd by
rca.<:on of. this Agreement, including, but not liniili.^ to. all:.siudics. rcpons,
llles, I'oiniulac. surveys, [itinps. elinns. sound iccnrdiogs. video icconjings,
pictorial rcprpduciiuns^ dfawiiigs, analyses, graphic rcpr'csemations. computer
programs, computer printoui.s. notes,. Icitcis; 'mcmorandtt. pa|Krs. .nrid
docurncnls: all wiielher finished or unfinished^

9.2-" Hciwccn the iilTeciivc Date nnd ihc Compieiioo' D.atc the Grantee sliall
grknl It) the .Stale, of'uny'pcrisoh.dcsignntcii hy it, 'unrcsiticied !icccs.n to nil
daih lor. e.xaminaiion, jiupiicaiiohi publicnlioii, tninsluiidn, »lc. disposal, or
for any other purpose whjilsocvcr.
y.3 Nodiitfi shiiil, be subject lo ctipyfight" hi; the, .United Si.iics or'iiny .oiliei"
.country by anyiiric lilhcr than the State. "
.9,4 On nnd uflcr the l;lTcclive'I3aU; all data, and nny propcrt>\which Ims Ikch
received frnin the .Slate, oi purcluiscd with llinds provided I'or thai purpose
under this Agrrcmchl. .slinll 1* the pio^rty'of the State, and shall Ik fcturhcJ .
10 the! State upoii demand or ujioiiitenniciatiori.of this Agreemehi for-iuty
reason.'whichever'.shall.firsi ocair.
:9.S i"he Slate, and anyone it shaif designate, shall hiivc unreslricied authority
to publish, disclose, dislrihiilc 'aiid otherwise use. in whoic dr in pait, nil data.
TQ.GQNI)jTIONAL.:KATURK OH ACRKKMKNT- Notwithstanding
nnythmg in this'-'Agrecmcnt to the .contrary, all obligations of the-Stoic,
hereuridc'r,'•including without, limifntion, the' continuance of f)aymcm.S:'

:hcrcundcr, nrc contingent upbii i|k; avuiluhih'iy<or coiiiihued.iijiptbprialioii of
fuiids, ond in no event;shall jlic Slate be liable for any pnyincnLs lKreimder in

'excess of such available or appr'dpfiatcd .funds, in lltc e'v'cni'of a reduction or
icnnirvitioii .pf ihiwe funds, the Slate shall have the right lo withhold payment
until siich..furids..hccomc available'.; if].ever;;arxJ shall have the rigin to
icrmiriatt: this Agrceincnt-immcdinicly' upon giving the Gnmtce iwtkk bfsuch
jcim'inaiinn.

1l.:KVl^NT0in)KrAin.T:R^
11,1 .Any btk'uf more of the following acts or i)mis.sims ol'ihe Granle'o sluiil
consiilulcan'cycm of default hcrcundcr (hcrcinancr rel'crrai ions
'■Jivcmsofl^cfaiilt"): '

; 11.1 I faiinrc to pcrlbnn Uic Project .sftiisfaeiorily oron schedule;'™'
11.1.2 failure to submit ony rcptpi icriuircd hcrcurKici\ or ;
11. 1.3 failure to muintnin','of'permit .ucess to, the 'I'ccoi'ds required hcrctindci^.
or

I l.j.4; failure to perform aoy of the other covenants and conditions,of this -
.Agreement.
: 11.2 Upon the oecurrcnec of.any f;vcnt of Del'aulU Ihc .Stoic m.ty take nny
:one. or more. Of all, of the following act ions:
11.2i r give the Grantee a written notice specit'ymg the llvcnt of Dcfitull and
requiring :il' lo 'tK remedied within; : in'the labscncc of a greater :or lesser
spccillcaiton of time, thirty (.30) days from the dtitc of the notice; iind if iIk

-hvcnt of IX-l'aull is not timely rcmnlicd. tctinmaie this Agrecmcoi. effective
two (2) da.vs aller giving the (irautcc notice of tcrmlnatidn: and . .
i 1.2.2 give the Grantee h wi'iticn notice specifying the (Event of Default uixl
suspotding all.pnyrricnts to bu made under this AgTrcmont and ordering that
the portion of the grant amount which wouldiothcrwisc accrue to the Grantee

.during the period t'lom the date ot'such notice until such time us the Stale-

.deicrmmcs that the Grantee Ims cured the I: vent of Ijefauli shall never he paid
lo i)k GrBniec; uixi • • -
11.'^2.3 set otTagainst nny nilKr obligation iKc State m.Ty owe to the Grantee .
any damages the State suft'crs by reu»n or.an.vTEvcnt of [ycfanit; and
1 1.2.4 trcai the Agreement as hreuebcd nnd jxiisne any of its remedic.Vai law
or in.ciiuitv, or both, .
12.-'I'KRMINATI0N: ,
12.1 In the event nf any early tcnnirmlibn of this Agicvmcni I'or .any reu»)h .
olba-lhan the coihpleiion ol'lhc IVojcet.:ihc Ciia'otec shull deliver lo'tlw Grnht
Officer, nbt lnlcf than nficcn (15) d-nys nl\cf 'thc datc.of termionlioii, a fcj>6rt'
iCTcrminotion Report") describing in detail all Project VVork pcrfoi'inat, and
lhc:Grant Ammint carried, .id arid including the date ciftefniinaiion.
12.2 In the event pfTcrminoiidn under paragraphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the.approval of such a Tcimination Kepoii hy the State slwll '
entitle )hc .Grantee'to receive that poriiim of-thc'Grant nmonnt earned to'ai)d
IneMing the date ol'icrmintiiion. ;
12.3 In ilie,event ofrcrnpnmion'pixJcr parng'fnphs 10 or 12.4 of these general
provisions, the ^provai of .sueh u 'I'ermination Report by the .State simll in no

. Grantee Initials" J
Dntc'Q--



event tcticvu'lhc Gntnicu tVoin nhy arid all liiihility Ibr dninagcii sustained iii'
incurred by the Suue as a result of the Oiantcc's breach pr its obligaiinns
hcrcundcr.

•12.4 Nolwijl)SiaiKJing anytliiny'ln titis Agreement th'the"cpnirary. eitlwr'the
Stiilc tir except where noiiec dciaiill has Ivccii given io the (irunlcc hctciinder,
(he Gruniec. ntay iciminstc this Agiecmcni without e-ause iiport i|iiiiy:(30l
days written notice,
13. ij'.'OS'l'UCI' OK.INTF.RKirr; No ofTtccr. member or cmplnycc of the
GmntM uinl'lwleprcschliiiivcs 'orficcr of employee of lhc^Statc of New
Mampshirc or ol'lhc governing bo^ly of ll« loctility oi localities in which the
Project is to be pcrrofiucd, wlxt exercises any fiinclions t)r respftosihilitics in
the review or spitrovol of the urtdcreiking or cnrry-ing out of such Project, shall
participate in any deeision rclaling to this Agreement which oflccts his of her
personal interests or the interest of any corporation, partnership, or nssociotion
in which he or she is dirccily or indirectly interested, nor shall he or she luwc
any personal or pecuniary intcrcsi, direct or iiKlircei. in this Agrecntcnl or the
pfocecil.s thereof. j
N. :f;»AN"iThVS 'UF.LATION tn fnk STATF. (n:ihc iwrformnncc of
this "Agreement ihc Grnniee, its employees, and any subcoiiirueiOT or
suhgmntee of the Grahice arc in all respects iixlcpcndcrtt'contraciors. and are
neither ngcnis itor employees of ilie Slate. Neither the Giiinicc nor any of ii.s
officcis, employees, ngcnis. members, subcontractors or subgranlcc.s, sholl
have luithoritY to bind thc.Stolc nor arc ihcy cmillcd to any of the benelTts,
vwrkcrs" cmnjwnsittion or cinoliimcnls provided l>y the Slate to its employees.
IS. ASSIGNMENT ANn StinCON'I IUCIS. The Grantee shall rtoi assign,
of t)(hcrwi.sc liaiisler any interrscin this Agreement without (he prior written
ctmsent of.the State. None of the Projcct Woik shall be subcontfaaed or
suhgroiuccd by the Grantee other than ns set forth in lixliibil A without ihc

• prior wTiilcn consent of the State.
I ft" i NTjKMNI n(:AtlON:. 'Ihe Gromcc shall defend. ihdemnil\' and hold
harmless the Sinic. its olTiccrs and employees, fipin ttnd against aiiy and all
losses suffered by the State, its unicers .nhd employees, and any and ail
claims^ liabilities or penalties asserted bgaihst the State, its ofl'iceis end
employees, by or onTvchdifofahy poison, on aceouni of, b.tsed on or resulting
from, nrishtg out of tor \vhich.may be clnimed to uitsifoul.ofl lite acts or
omissions of the Grantee orSulKoniiacior'. oi subgraifice itr irthci ugcnl of Ihc
Grantee., Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein concntiKd shall be
deemed. li> cbhstltulc n vvaivw of.thc stwc'reign immunity of the, State, vs^ich
immunity is hereby fcscfved to the State. ' *l"his covcnani shall sVifvivc the

• icimination ofthis'Agiecincnf.
i rtNSIIRANGT. AND ROND:

17.1 'fhc GraiUcc shall, at its sole expense, obtain nrtd maintain in' force, or]
shall require liny suhconimcior. subi^ntco'or assignee perfoiming'Prdjeci
work lb obtain' and ntaitilain in force; both' I'o'r the .bcitelil of lite SUitc', the
following iasorance:
17.1.1 statutory wofkcrs'-aiiripcnsation and cmployci-s liability insurance for
all einploycu engaged in tlK'pcrlbiinancepl'l^ Project, and
17.1.2 comprehensive public liobility iasur^c against all ciniihs of bprlily
iniiirie.s, death or property dant.tgc. in amounts not less than $2,000,000 ftv
(xxlily injury or dctitit any one incident, and SSlW.OOO forprinwrt)- damage in
any one inctdcnl: and . . ' :
17,2'ITic |X)!ieics dcserilx-d in'subiYiragrdph IH. I of iltis paragraph shall be the
standard I'orm employed in the State of New Hampshire, issued hy
underwriters acceptable to the State, and aulhoiized to do business in the Slate
of New Hampshire.. Ilncli |X>licy slinii contain a clause prohibiting
:canccllntion of modilicstion of the policy earlier than ten (10) days uflcr
.written notice the of has Ircctnecelvcd by the State.
IX. AVAIVKR OK IIUKACIl; No failure hy the State to enforce any
provisions iKrcof nllor any Event of Dcl'ault shall he dccnicil a waiver ol' its
fights with fegaVil to that Event or any subsequent Event No express waiver
.of any Event of ITefault shall. Ik deemed a waiver ot" any pmvisions iKreol".
No such failure or w-aiv'cr. shall.be deemed a waiver of ihc.right of the State to
enforce coch.nnd all or'ihe 'pridvlsiotu herwf u|»n any iurihcr tir other default
on the |wrt ofthcGtanlce.
19. N'OTIOL! Any notice by a party hereto the other (wrty shall be dccm^ to
have hceo duly ilclivcred or given ai ihc iirnc of mailing by certified miiij.
'postage prc)xiid, iri a United States Post OlTicc addresscd]lo tlic p-wies at the
addresses first ulHiyc given,:.:
20.A.\t EN'DM ENT. 'I'his Agreement'may be amcndui. waived or discharged
only by'an instrument in wriiing signed by the parties hereto and only afier
approviitl of such anicndmcnt. w-nivcr of di^kirgc by iIk Gove/rior'and
•Council of the Slate-of New Hnmpsliirc. •
;2I. GONSTRUfn-ION i<7i-. ■ AGREEMJCNT^ AND- TERMS. nus
Agreement shaij he c(M)Sirucd in aixordnncc w[ith Ihe'taw- 'of (he.State of New

Hampshire; and isbinding upon and iniif« id the bencl'it ot'ihe (uriiu ond
their icspcciive sucecs-sors end assignees. The captions mu) eooicnu ol'lhc
"subject" blank are used only its, a matter uf convenience, arid arc not to Ik
cbnsidcied a |mn ofthis Agrcemooi or to be used In delcfminitig the intent of
the p3flic.s_hercip.r'_
•22:N'IURD PAKTIltS. 'I'hc |xiilic.s iKfcio do iku iiiiemi to benefit tiny
'third parties and i1ii.s Agfccmdii .shall not be construed to .cooler any .such
:bcncl'il.,,,
23.EN''ITRE AGI<EkMKN''l'..'l'his Agrecrtwnl which may Ik executed in it
niimbcr ofcouoterpsits, each of which shiilj be deemed an original, eoivsiituiu
the entire'Agreement and uodcrsiaixJing between iIk iiariies, and su)Krscdcs
all prior Agrcemcnls and onilcrsiJitdings relating hereto,

A

Clranlce lnitiiil,s"3 )
Oule



Pine Grove MHP Cooperative, Inc. DW6T-36

Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund - Grant

Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT A :

■SCOPE OF SERVICES •

.  . t
Pine Grove MHP Coooeratlve. Inc.: ;

i

The Pine Groye. MHP Cooperative .will use the grant funds to complete several water isystem \
improvements, the project includes the connectibh of twp new water supply wells to .the existing I
system," replacement of the atmospheric, concrete storage, tank,- water main replacement and pump |
house improvements. The existing booster pumps and steel pressure tank will be replaced with VFO i
pumps, well controls will be replaced and .treatrnent for the new wells wlli be installed,. Grant fuhds will i
cover engineering, bidding and construction costs for the project. V '

EXHIBITS

BUDGET & PAYMENT METHOD

In cpnceft with the. Cooperative's Drinking Water State'Revolving Fund (pWSRF) loan for $500,000
each disbursement request will be paid 51.65% grant funds iand 48.35% loan- funds. The total
reimbursement shall not exceed the grant award of $534,038.

EXHIBIT C

:  SPECIAL PROVISIONS

Changes to the Scope of Services require NHOES approval in advance. Work must be completed and
request for reirhbursement must,be made by the completion date listed oh-the grant agreement •
(section 1.6).

^Grantee Initials .
Datc^9^_

The ,NHOES shall pay to the Grantee the total reimbursable program costs in accordance with the :
fpi.io'wing requirements': I

.  I - * * - . . . <

Reimbursement requests for program'costs shall be made no more than monthly by the Grantee using • I
the Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Disbursement form as supplied by the NHOES, which shall ■ , \
be cotmpleted.and signed by the Grantee. The disbursement form shall be accompanied by proper [
supporting. -dpcumentatidn based ;.upon direct; posts. The Grantee, will maintajn . adequate ^ 1
documentation to substantiate ail Program-related costs. All work shall :be performed to the '
satisfaction of the NHDES!before payment is made. ■ !



A Certificate of Vote of Authorization is a certificate that states that a grant ppplicant is willing to enter into a
grant agreement with the State of NH Department of Environrnentdl Services, that whoever sighs the Grant
Agreement has the authority to do so.:All certificates must.include:

'• Certificate should be completed and signed^ by someone other than, the person being given authority (a
signature other than. the person that will sign the Grant Agreement

• Must state that the person yyho signed the Grant Agreerhent has the duttfority to do so
•  Must be notarized '

•  driginai is needed for submittal. No copies.

Certificate of Vote of Authorization

WATER SYSTEM NAME/TOWN

Address, Town, NH Zip

I James Tempests, President^ (NAME/TITLE) of the Pine Grove Mobile Horrie Cooperative,. Swaozey,
NH, (WATER SYSTEM/TOWN) do hereby certify that at our Annual Membership Meeting held on
September 30, 2018, (DATE) the Cooperative Membership and Board of Directors (governing body)
voted to enter into a Drinking Water and Groundwater Trust Fund grant agreement with th.e NH,
Department Environmental Services to fund a water system ihriprbvement project,

The Pine Grpye Mbbile Homrrie Cooperative, Swahzey, NH further authorized James Tem'pesta,
President (NAME/tjTLE) to execute any docurnents which may be necessary to effectuate this grant
agreement.

IN WiTNESSWHEREOF, I have hereunto set rpy hand as President (TITLE) of Pine Grove.Mobile Home
Cooperative, Swanzey, NH, (WATER SYSTEM NAME/TOWN) the 3f' day of May, ZOiS;

Signature

CouhtyofCheshireSTATE OF NEW;HAMPSHIR£

On.thls.31st day of May; 2019, before Public) theiundersigned
Officer, personally appeared. James Tempesta, who ac^vyledgei^imseif to be the President (TITLE)
of Pine Grove Mobile Home Cooperative, (WATER SYStEM NAME/roWN), being authorized so to do.
execute.the foregoing Instrument for the purpose therein contained.

set^my hand and official sealiIn witness thereof; I h

Notary Public;

KELLV £. CROSBY. Notaiy PudDc.
:. jSlM ot Now Hamp^e ; ! ;.

My Ctyrirrtaston^Explrw pwornbor 21,2021

My corhm.ission expireis;^



State of New Hampshire

Department of State

CERTIFieATE

I, William M.Gardricr. Secretary of State ofthc Siatc of New Hampshire, do hereby certify, thai PINE GROVC MHP

COOPERATIVE, INC. is a New Hampshire Consumer Cbppcraiive registered to trtmsaci bosincss in New Harnjishirc on August

01.200l rfiinher certify that all fees and documents required by the Secretary of State's office have been received and is in good

standing as far as this ofTice is concerned.

Business if): 410935

Certificate Number: 0004S59J18

u.

Q

A

JN TESTIMONY WHEREOF.

! hereto, set my hand and cause to, be afllxcd

the Seal of ihe State of New Hampshire.

.this 2i'>d day of August A.D. 2019.

William .M. Gardner

Secretary of.State



/KC:ORC>

: PINEG50

CERTIFICAtE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

QPIDi'Bj.
DATE (MAUOO/YYYY)

05/31/2019:

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

.'CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}. AUTHORIZED ,
. REPRESENTATIVE OR PR0DUCER,"AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. . J.! ' :

IMPORTANt: :lf the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL iNSUfiED,:ihe pollcy(ies).must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endoreod."' <
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsernent. A statement on

.  this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). . . . .

PRODUCER 603*335^300 •'
IMMANUEL Insurance Agy* SAN
PC Bex 300 ' 3 Brittany Lane
Barringtdn, NH 03825-0300 , .
IMMANUEL Ins Agy lnc&.' .

.  ■ . - i

fija;^fTiiMMANUEL1nsAgylnc& • - ^ ]

SK,o.,,:6P?:335-43pq: ■ ■ • , ;. :. | J«,„.,50q;822.7lpi; ;
xrf^iV»s^93yld@immanuolin '. i

'mWRER'rSt AFFOn'OMG COVHM^ -NMCf'- .

iMsiiRFRiTPreYer'red Mu{u*ai " 15024" ;

jwonzcy.^HwAs ]
.INSURER e '

IN.<(URER C .
"r ^

IN-SURERO: '  1

JNSURER'E:

INSURER Ft-

^COVERAGES :CERT1FICATENUMBER:-- REVISION NUMBER:

"THIS IS "TO CERTI^THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURaNCELISTED BELOWrHAVEBEENilSSUED TO THE.INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POUC^ PERIOD ,
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECTlTO WHICH THIS i
■CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN; THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY. THE POLICIES DESCRIBED H^EIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS. ,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. . 1

INSR
LTR . Ltypeofinsurahce . AOOL

UtSfi.
BUBR
SCOL POLICY NUMBER- - - -r

POUCVEFP:
fMMmnftVYyi

POUCY EXP
IMMfOOrfYYYS LIMITS

x: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LiABILITY '

CLAIMS-MADE. OCCUR ^ CPP0160 56 SO 70
I -
,11/08/2018

EACH OCCURRENCE

11/08/2019 DAMAGETO RENTED •
.EBEMlSEilEAommfiQCS).:
ME 0 EXP lAnr ona pehon)

PERSONAL S ADV INJURY

Odfr AGGlfeiSATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:'
POLICY 1 ] ̂  :l_1>.oc

GENERAL AGGREGATE

PRODUCTS. COMP/OP AGO

SIUESL

1,000,000
"100,000

•5,000

1,000.000
2,000,000
2,000,000

i —

AUTOMOBILE LlAeiLITY

ANY AUTO

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
fEaaeddenlt- -

OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

w ONLY

BOOILY INJURY-IPw bef«onl

BODILY INJURY IPw ■etidenll

UMBRELLA LIAB j
EXCESSLIAB ..j

DEO

9CCUR
CLA1MS4MDE

EACH OCCURRENCE.

AQGPBg^TE
RETENTIONS-

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUnVE

If y«$. dMCilbe under
DisCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betew

XUi.

PER
uSJAtUTOi

OTH-
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

e.l: DISEASE, policy limit

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS I LOCATIONS I VEHICLES (ACORD .101. Additional Remark* Sehidule. m«y t>* ttlached K mor* space Is required)

state of NH Department
ipf Environmental Services
i29 Hazen Drive
Concord, NH 03302

. . ■ 1 '.

. ! SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION . DATE ■ THEREOF, NOTICE. WILL BE DELIVEREO IN

1  ACCORDANCE VVn'H THE POUCY PROVISIONS. '

jAU'TKpRIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AC0.RD:2S (2016/03) : 1988-201S ACORD.CORPOFUMION. All rights resenred.
The ACORD narne and logo are registered niiarks of ACORD '


